
Board of Education Regular Meeting
 
Thursday, September 25, 2025 6:00 PM
Public School Library
506 W. 9th Street
Dorchester, NE 68343-0007
 
Notice of the time and place of the Dorchester Board of Education meeting was published in a newspaper of general 
circulation within the district. Newspapers of general circulation in the district include, but are not necessarily 
limited to, the Crete News, the Lincoln Journal Star, or the Omaha World-Herald. Notice is also posted in at least 
three prominent places within the school district which may include the following: Dorchester Public Schools, 
Farmers Coop, First State Bank, and the Village Office. Individual board members received in advance the 
meeting agenda and meeting materials.   Pursuant to Section 84-1412 of the Nebraska Statutes, the public is 
hereby informed that a current copy of the Nebraska Open Meetings Act is posted in the Board meeting boardroom.

Matt Bolton:   Present   

Matthew Hansen:   Present   

Shelly Lehr:   Present   

Carol Schnell:   Present   

Matt Smith:   Present   

Steve Vyhnalek:   Present   

1. Call to Order and Announce Open Meetings Act Verification

The board meeting was called to order by President Steve Vyhnalek.

2. Roll Call

In attendance were Superintendent Nick Mumm, Principal JJ Wagner, Jen Bond, and Beth Mumm.

3. Receive Visitors and Announce Open Forum for Public Comment

No visitors were present.

4. Request for Change of Agenda

No request for change of agenda.

5. Approval of the Minutes of the Last Meeting(s)

Motion to approve the reading of the last meeting(s) minutes Passed with a motion by Matt Bolton 
and a second by Matt Smith.
Matt Bolton: Yea, Matthew Hansen: Yea, Shelly Lehr: Yea, Carol Schnell: Yea, Matt Smith: Yea, 
Steve Vyhnalek: Yea



6. Financial Report

There was no financial report.

7. Reports
7.1. Principal's Report

No principal's report

7.2. Superintendent's Report

No superintendent report

8. New Business
8.1. Discuss and take necessary action to approve the 2025-2026 School Budget

Motion to approve the 2025-2026 School Budget Passed with a motion by Matt Bolton and a second 
by Matthew Hansen.
Matt Bolton: Yea, Matthew Hansen: Yea, Shelly Lehr: Yea, Carol Schnell: Yea, Matt Smith: Yea, 
Steve Vyhnalek: Yea

8.2. Discuss and take all necessary actions to approve the 2025-2026 Final Tax Asking Request

Motion to approve the 2025-2026 Final Tax Asking Request Passed with a motion by Carol Schnell 
and a second by Shelly Lehr.
Matt Bolton: Yea, Matthew Hansen: Yea, Shelly Lehr: Yea, Carol Schnell: Yea, Matt Smith: Yea, 
Steve Vyhnalek: Yea

9. Board Committee Report(s)

There were no committee reports

10. Closed Session (as necessary per statute)

Motion to go into closed session to discuss personnel issues at 6:29pm Passed with a motion by 
Matthew Hansen and a second by Carol Schnell.
Matt Bolton: Yea, Matthew Hansen: Yea, Shelly Lehr: Yea, Carol Schnell: Yea, Matt Smith: Yea, 
Steve Vyhnalek: Yea
Motion to go back into open session at 6:39pm Passed with a motion by Matt Smith and a second by 
Matthew Hansen.
Matt Bolton: Yea, Matthew Hansen: Yea, Shelly Lehr: Yea, Carol Schnell: Yea, Matt Smith: Yea, 
Steve Vyhnalek: Yea

11. Establish Future Board of Education Meeting Date(s) and Time(s):  Thursday, October 16, 2025 
7:30 pm

The next scheduled board meeting is Thursday, October 16, 2025, at 7:30 pm.

12. Adjourn

Motion to adjourn at 6:40pm Passed with a motion by Matt Bolton and a second by Carol Schnell.
Matt Bolton: Yea, Matthew Hansen: Yea, Shelly Lehr: Yea, Carol Schnell: Yea, Matt Smith: Yea, 
Steve Vyhnalek: Yea

Carol Schnell?(s) Carol Schnell, Secretary of the Board of Education



Board of Education Regular Meeting
Monday, September 8, 2025 7:00 PM
Public School Library
506 W. 9th Street
Dorchester, NE 68343-0007
Notice of the time and place of the Dorchester Board of Education meeting was published in a newspaper of general 
circulation within the district. Newspapers of general circulation in the district include, but are not necessarily 
limited to, the Crete News, the Lincoln Journal Star, or the Omaha World-Herald. Notice is also posted in at least 
three prominent places within the school district which may include the following: Dorchester Public Schools, 
Farmers Coop, First State Bank, and the Village Office. Individual board members received in advance the 
meeting agenda and meeting materials.  Pursuant to Section 84-1412 of the Nebraska Statutes, the public is 
hereby informed that a current copy of the Nebraska Open Meetings Act is posted in the Board meeting boardroom.

Matt Bolton:   Present   
Matthew Hansen:   Present   
Shelly Lehr:   Present   
Carol Schnell:   Present   
Matt Smith:   Present   
Steve Vyhnalek:   Present   
1. Call to Order and Announce Open Meetings Act Verification
The board meeting was called to order by President Steve Vyhnalek.  The Pledge of Allegiance was 
recited.

2. Roll Call
In attendance were Superintendent Nick Mumm, Principal JJ Wagner, and Jen Bond.

3. Receive Visitors and Announce Open Forum for Public Comment
Hannah Railsback was also present.

4. Request for Change of Agenda
No request for change of agenda.

5. Approval of the Minutes of the Last Meeting(s)
Motion to approve the reading of the last meeting(s) minutes passed with a motion by Matthew Hansen 
and a second by Carol Schnell.
Matt Bolton: Yea, Matthew Hansen: Yea, Shelly Lehr: Yea, Carol Schnell: Yea, Matt Smith: Yea, Steve 
Vyhnalek: Yea

6. Financial Report
Motion to approve the financial report passed with a motion by Matt Smith and a second by Shelly Lehr.
Matt Bolton: Yea, Matthew Hansen: Yea, Shelly Lehr: Yea, Carol Schnell: Yea, Matt Smith: Yea, Steve 
Vyhnalek: Yea

7. Reports

7.1. Principal's Report
Mr. Wagner reported that MAP testing has been completed and went smoothly.  The band marched at 
both the Nebraska State Farm and Yorkfest and sounded great.  The volleyball and football seasons are 
in full spring.

7.2. Superintendent's Report
Dr. Mumm reported that the panic bars on the gates to the playground have been installed.  The district 
has met with the Dorchester Community Foundation to explore partnership opportunities.



7.3. Board Committee Report(s)
There were no board committee reports

8. New Business

8.1. Discuss and take all necessary action to approve the purchase of the 2016 Dodge Caravan for 
$14,800.
Motion to approve the purchase of the 2016 Dodge Caravan for $14,800 passed with a motion by Shelly 
Lehr and a second by Matthew Hansen.
Matt Bolton: Yea, Matthew Hansen: Yea, Shelly Lehr: Yea, Carol Schnell: Yea, Matt Smith: Yea, Steve 
Vyhnalek: Yea

8.2. Discuss and take all necessary action to approve the purchase of the 2017 Dodge Caravan for 
$4650.00.
Motion to approve the purchase of the 2017 Dodge Caravan for $4,650 passed with a motion by Matt 
Smith and a second by Matt Bolton.
Matt Bolton: Yea, Matthew Hansen: Yea, Shelly Lehr: Yea, Carol Schnell: Yea, Matt Smith: Yea, Steve 
Vyhnalek: Yea

8.3. Discuss and take all necessary action to approve the repair of concrete to the north parking lot for 
$17,192.50.
Motion to approve the concrete repair in the north parking lot for $17,192.50 passed with a motion by 
Matthew Hansen and a second by Carol Schnell.
Matt Bolton: Yea, Matthew Hansen: Yea, Shelly Lehr: Yea, Carol Schnell: Yea, Matt Smith: Yea, Steve 
Vyhnalek: Yea

8.4. Discuss and take all necessary action on the possible addition of cheerleading
Motion to approve the addition of cheerleading passed with a motion by Matt Bolton and a second by Matt 
Smith.
Matt Bolton: Yea, Matthew Hansen: Yea, Shelly Lehr: Yea, Carol Schnell: Yea, Matt Smith: Yea, Steve 
Vyhnalek: Yea

9. Closed Session (as necessary per statute)
Closed session not needed

10. Establish Future Board of Education Meeting Date(s) and Time(s)
The next scheduled regular board meeting is Wednesday, October 15, 2025, at 7:30 pm.

11. Adjourn
Motion to adjourn at 8:38 pm passed with a motion by Carol Schnell and a second by Shelly Lehr.
Matt Bolton: Yea, Matthew Hansen: Yea, Shelly Lehr: Yea, Carol Schnell: Yea, Matt Smith: Yea, Steve 
Vyhnalek: Yea

Shelly Lehr, Secretary of the Board of Education
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COUNTY
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Saline ______________________________
COUNTY

REPORT OF TRADE NAMES, CORPORATE NAMES, BUSINESS NAMES
REPORTING PERIOD JULY 1, 2024 THROUGH JUNE 30, 2025

Dorchester Public School__________________________________
SUBDIVISION NAME

List all Trade Names, Corporate Names and Business Names under which the political subdivision 
conducted business.
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35,409.10

             
47,724.85

             

C
ontingency

-
                        

-
                          

                          -   
-

                        
-

                        
 

Activities
143,085.67

           
346,754.21

             
           346,754.21 

203,741.71
           

143,012.50
           

 

School Lunch
41,985.50

             
199,861.48

             
           199,861.48 

184,826.29
           

15,035.19
             

 

Bond
424,785.76

           
465,924.61

             
257,266.70

           
           723,191.31 

295,679.00
           

427,512.31
           

Special Building
104,274.35

           
104,790.47

             
-

                        
           104,790.47 

-
                        

104,790.47
           

 

Q
ualified C

apital
Purpose U

ndertaking
-

                        
-

                          
-

                        
                          -   

-
                        

-
                        

 

C
ooperative

-
                        

-
                          

                          -   
-

                        
-

                        
 

Student Fee
1,087.36

               
1,097.36

                 
               1,097.36 

10.00
                    

1,087.36
               

                          -   
-

                        

TO
TAL ALL FU

N
D

S
2,836,001.92

$      
4,877,162.71

          
2,924,191.03

        
        7,801,353.74 

547,995.43
           

3,693,604.38
        

4,990,114.82
        

2,811,238.92
        

 

N
O

TE:  Total D
isbursem

ents and Transfers (C
olum

n 7) is the sum
 of C

olum
n 5 and C

olum
n 6 for the G

eneral Fund only.  For all other funds, num
bers w

ill pull autom
atically from

 the W
orksheets.

M
O

TO
R

 VEH
IC

LE TAXES
134,313.66

$                                   

D
orchester Public School__________________________________

Page 4



If no official address, please provide address w
here correspondence should be sent

N
AM

E
D

O
R

C
H

ESTER
 PU

B
LIC

 SC
H

O
O

L
AD

D
R

ESS
506 W

EST 9TH
 ST

C
ITY & ZIP C

O
D

E
D

O
R

C
H

ESTER
, N

E 68343
TELEPH

O
N

E
402-946-2781

W
EBSITE

https://w
w

w
.dorchesterschool.org

C
LER

K/TR
EASU

R
ER

/SU
PER

IN
TEN

D
EN

T/O
TH

ER
PR

EPAR
ER

N
AM

E
N

ick M
um

m
N

ick M
um

m

TITLE /FIR
M

 N
AM

E
Superintendent of Schools

Superintendent of Schools

TELEPH
O

N
E

402-946-2781
402-946-2781

EM
AIL AD

D
R

ESS
nick.m

um
m

@
dochesterschool.org

nick.m
um

m
@

dochesterschool.org

For Q
uestions on this form

, w
ho should w

e contact (please  √  one):  C
ontact w

ill be via em
ail if supplied.

Board C
hairperson

X
C

lerk / Treasurer / Superintendent / O
ther

Preparer

steve.vyhnalek@
dorchesterschool.org

C
O

R
R

ESPO
N

D
EN

C
E IN

FO
R

M
ATIO

N
EN

TITY O
FFIC

IAL AD
D

R
ESS

BO
AR

D
 C

H
AIR

PER
SO

N

Steve Vyhnalek

C
hairperson

402-946-2781

Page 5



Prior Year Non-Bond Property Tax Request (1) 3,106,061.00$        
(Total Personal and Real Property Tax Required for All Other Purposes from  prior year  budget - Cover Page)

Base Limitation Percentage Increase (2%) 2.00 % (2)

Real Growth Percentage Increase
599,875.00 / 429,035,953.00 = 0.14 % (3)

2025 Real Growth Value
per Assessor

Prior Year Total Real Property 
Valuation per Assessor

Total Allowable Growth Percentage Increase (Line 2 + Line 3) (4) 2.14 %

Allowable Dollar Amount of Increase to Property Tax Request (Line 1 x Line 4) (5) 66,469.71$             

TOTAL PROPERTY TAX REQUEST (Line 1 + Line 5) (6) 3,172,530.71$        
(Without needing to attend Joint Public Hearing, or be included on postcard notification)

2025-2026 ACTUAL Non-Bond Property Tax Request (7) 3,681,968.00$        
(Total Personal and Real Property Tax Required for All Other Purposes  from  Cover Page)

Dorchester Public School__________________________________

2025-2026 ALLOWABLE GROWTH PERCENTAGE COMPUTATION FORM 

CALCULATION OF ALLOWABLE GROWTH PERCENTAGE

ACTUAL PROPERTY TAX REQUEST

Property Tax Request exceeds allowable growth percentage. Political subdivision MUST complete the 
postcard notification requirements, and participate in the joint public hearing.

If line (7) is greater than line (6), your political subdivision is required to participate in the joint public hearing, and complete the 
postcard notification requirements of §77-1633. You must provide the required information to the County Assessor electronically 
by September 4th.  You are not required to hold the Special Hearing to Set the Final Tax Request outlined in §77-1632. The joint 
public hearing is completed in lieu of this hearing. 

If line (7) is less than line (6), your political subdivision is not required to participate in the joint public hearing, or complete the 
postcard notification requirements of §77-1633. You are required to hold the Special Hearing to Set the Final Tax Request 
outlined in §77-1632. 

Page 6



C
ounty-D

istrict #  
76-0044

Line
N

o.

2025-2026
Am

ount Budgeted
To Spend

123456789
-

$                                   

1011121314151617
-

$                                   

18192021
N

ative Am
erican Im

pact Aid

22
-

$                                   

R
etirem

ent C
ontribution Increase

Total G
eneral Fund Lid Exclusions - To LC

-2 Form
 (Line 9 + Line 17 to 21)

Total Judgm
ents (Lines 11 through 16)

Am
ounts eligible as exclusion for Voluntary Term

ination Agreem
ents

D
istance Education C

ourses

Judgm
ents:  (List the types of judgm

ents obtained against your School D
istrict to the extent such judgm

ent 
is not paid by liability insurance)

Total R
epairs to Infrastructure D

am
aged by a N

atural D
isaster (Lines 1 through 8)

R
epairs to Infrastructure D

am
aged by a N

atural D
isaster:  (List repair)

SC
H

ED
U

LE A G
EN

ER
AL FU

N
D

 LID
 EXC

LU
SIO

N
S

D
orchester Public School__________________________________

Schedule A



Line
N

o.
G

eneral Fund
(C

olum
n A)

B
ond Funds

(C
olum

n B)

Special B
uilding 

Funds
(C

olum
n C

)

Q
ualified C

apital 
Purpose 

Undertaking 
Funds

(C
olum

n D
)

Fund
Property Taxes

Valuation
Expected Levy

1
Total Personal and R

eal Property Taxes -C
over Page

         3,429,443.00 
                           -   

            252,525.00 
                           -   

2
Exclusions:

3
Bonded indebtedness secured by a levy on property (Includes C

o. Treasurer C
om

m
.)

                           -   
                           -   

                           -   
G

eneral Fund
3,429,443.00

$           
473,163,606

$            
0.724790

4
Judgm

ents not paid by liability insurance
                           -   

Special Building Fund
252,525.00

$              
473,163,606

$            
0.053369

5
Bond Fund

-
$                           

473,163,606
$            

0.000000

6
Voluntary term

ination agreem
ents w

ith certificated Teachers 9/1/17 and after
-

                         
Bond Fund

-
$                           

473,163,606
$            

0.000000

7
Bond Fund

-
$                           

473,163,606
$            

0.000000

8
Q

C
PU

F Fund
-

$                           
473,163,606

$            
0.000000

9
Q

C
PU

F Fund
-

$                           
473,163,606

$            
0.000000

10
-

$                           
473,163,606

$            
0.000000

11
-

$                           
473,163,606

$            
0.000000

12
Total Exclusions (Line 3 + Line 11)

                           -   
                           -   

                           -   
                           -   

-
$                           

473,163,606
$            

0.000000

13
Total Personal and R

eal Property Tax R
equirem

ent Subject to the Levy Lim
itation

 (Line 1 m
inus Line 12)

         3,429,443.00 
                           -   

            252,525.00 
                           -   

-
$                           

473,163,606
$            

0.000000

14
Assessed Valuation

          473,163,606 
          473,163,606 

          473,163,606 
          473,163,606 

-
$                           

473,163,606
$            

0.000000

15
Levy Subject to Lim

itation ((Line 13 / Line 14) x 100)
0.724790

0.000000
0.053369

0.000000
-

$                           
473,163,606

$            
0.000000

16
Total Levy for C

om
pliance

0.778159
Total

3,681,968.00
$           

0.778159
$           

Property Tax R
equest M

U
ST also be w

ithin the School D
istrict's Property Tax R

equest Authority. 
M

ust agree to C
over

If the total levy on Line 16 is $1.05, or less, the levy lim
itation per State Statute Section 77-3442 has been m

et.

Voluntary Term
ination Exclusions

Line 6

Line 7

D
orchester Public School__________________________________

Schedule B
 - Levies

Levy Lim
it C

om
pliance

Levies Expected to be Set by C
ounty

If Total of Line 16 is greater than $1.05 and you held a successful election to override the levy, w
hich is in effect for the you m

ust attach a copy of the election ballot and 
the certified election returns to your budget.

N
O

TE
:  The S

chedule portion below
 is to determ

ine if the S
chool D

istrict has m
et the levy lim

itations
.

N
O

TE
:  The S

chedule portion below
 is to assist w

ith the Levy setting process
.

If Total of Line 16 is greater than $1.05 and you did not hold a successful election to override the levy, you are in violation of the levy lid.  The school district m
ust reduce 

property taxes to m
eet the levy lim

itation.

Q
ualified C

apital Purpose U
ndertaking Fund levy.  A district m

ay only exceed the m
axim

um
 levy of five and one-fifth cents per one hundred dollars of taxable valuation in any year if (i) the taxable valuation of 

the district is low
er than the taxable valuation in the year in w

hich the district last issued capital purpose undertaking bonds or (ii) such m
axim

um
 levy is insufficient to m

eet the annual principal and interest 
obligations for all capital purpose undertaking bonds.  Projects beginning after April 19, 2016 can only have a m

axim
um

 levy of three cents per one hundred dollars of taxable valuation in any year.  (Statute 79-
10,110 & 79-10,110.02).

R
EM

IN
D

ER
:      School districts that have com

bined levies greater than $1.20 or the com
bined levies that exceeded the m

axim
um

 levy approved at a special election m
ay be subject to petitions for the free 

holding of territory.  C
om

bined levies do not include levies for bonded indebtedness approved by the voters of a school district or levies for the refinancing of such bonded indebtedness.

Am
ount levied by school district at m

axim
um

 levy to pay for current and future qualified voluntary term
ination incentives for certificated teachers pursuant to statute.  Paym

ents cannot exceed $35,000, 
m

ust be paid w
ithin 5 years, w

ill result in savings to the school, w
ere not included in a collective bargaining agreem

ent
Am

ounts levied by school district at m
axim

um
 levy to pay for 50%

 of the current and future sum
s agreed to be paid to certificated em

ployees in exchange for voluntary term
ination betw

een 9/1/18 to 
8/31/19 as a result of collective bargaining agreem

ent in force on 9/1/17

Special B
uilding Fund levy.  Lim

it on Building Fund levy of 14 cents (Statute 79-10,120) 

Schedule B



     Superintendent Pay Transparency N
otice—

Proposed C
ontract (N

am
e of current or new

 superintendent)

The estim
ated costs to the district for the 2025/26 year and future years are listed below

:

-
$                                       

● E
xtended contracts / A

ctivities outside of regular salary
-

$                                       
● B

onus/Incentive/P
erform

ance P
ay

-
$                                       -
$                                       -
$                                       

29,546.76
$                             

29,546.76
$                             

813.75
$                                  

813.75
$                                  

-
$                                       -
$                                       

23,595.00
$                             

23,595.00
$                             

-
$                                       -
$                                       -
$                                       -
$                                       -
$                                       -
$                                       

900.00
$                                  

900.00
$                                  

-
$                                       -
$                                       -
$                                       -
$                                       -
$                                       

54,855.51
$                             

-
$                                    

54,855.51
$                             

N
otice is hereby given that _D

orchester Public_Schools has approval of a proposed superintendent em
ploym

ent contract/contract am
endm

ent on its agenda for the  
board m

eeting to be held on ___________, 20___ at ___ am
/pm

 at the ____________________ R
oom

 in ________________________, N
ebraska.

Enter Years R
em

aining       
on C

ontract H
ere

After the 2025/26 school year, how
 m

any years rem
ain on the contract: 

(C
olum

n F m
ust be com

pleted if additional years rem
ain on contract.)

2025/26 B
ase Pay,   

Additional C
om

pensation &
 

B
enefits

Future B
ase Pay, 

Additional C
om

pensation 
&

 B
enefits per C

ontract

TO
TAL C

O
N

TR
AC

T C
O

ST

C
om

pensation for activities outside of the regular salary:

● S
tipends

● A
ll other costs not m

entioned above

● E
ducational tuition assistance

● A
ll other benefit costs not m

entioned above
Totals:   

● A
dditional leave days

● A
nnuities

● S
ervice credit purchase 

● A
ssociation / M

em
bership dues

● C
ell P

hone/Internet reim
bursem

ent
● R

elocation reim
bursem

ent

● M
ileage A

llow
ance

● Travel allow
ance/reim

bursem
ent

B
enefits and Payroll C

osts Paid by district:
● Insurances (H

ealth, D
ental, Life, Long Term

 D
isability)

● C
afeteria P

lan S
tipend

● C
ash in lieu of insurance

● E
m

ployee's share of retirem
ent, deferred com

pensation, FIC
A and 

M
edicare if paid by the district

● D
istrict's share of retirem

ent, FIC
A and M

edicare
● IR

S
 value of housing allow

ance
● IR

S
 value of vehicle allow

ance

B
ase Pay for the Total FTE

Schedule D



N
O

W
, TH

ER
EFO

R
E, the G

overning Body of D
orchester Public School__________________________________ resolves that:

1. The 2025-2026 property tax request be set at:

G
eneral Fund: 

3,429,443.00
$     

Bond Fund: 
-

$                    
Special Building Fund: 

252,525.00
$        

-
$                    

2.The total assessed value of property differs from
 last year’s total assessed value by 10.29 percent.

3.4.5.6.A
 copy of this resolution be certified and forw

arded to the C
ounty C

lerk on or before O
ctober 15, 2025.

M
otion by _______________, seconded by ________________ to adopt R

esolution #_____________.

D
ated this ______ day of ___________, 2025

D
orchester Public School__________________________________ proposes to adopt a property tax request that 

w
ill cause its tax rate to be 0.778159 per $100 of assessed value.

V
oting no w

ere: 

Based on the proposed property tax request and changes in other revenue, the total operating budget of D
orchester 

Public School__________________________________ w
ill increase (decrease) last year’s budget by 41.91 

percent.

V
oting yes w

ere: R
E

SO
L

U
T

IO
N

 SE
T

T
IN

G
 T

H
E

 PR
O

PE
R

T
Y

 T
A

X
 R

E
Q

U
E

ST

R
E

SO
L

U
T

IO
N

 N
O

. _______________

W
H

ER
EA

S, N
ebraska R

evised Statute 77-1632 and 77-1633 provides that the G
overning Body of D

orchester Public 
School__________________________________ passes by a m

ajority vote a resolution or ordinance setting the tax 
request; and

W
H

ER
EA

S, a special public hearing w
as held as required by law

 to hear and consider com
m

ents concerning the property 
tax request;

The tax rate w
hich w

ould levy the sam
e am

ount of property taxes as last year, w
hen m

ultiplied by the new
 total 

assessed value of property w
ould be 0.70768 per $100 of assessed value.

Q
ualified C

apital Purpose 
U

ndertaking Fund: 



Actual
D

isbursem
ents & 

Transfers

Actual/Estim
ated

D
isbursem

ents &
Transfers

Budgeted
D

isbursem
ents & 

Transfers

FU
N

D
S  

2023-2024
(1)

2024-2025
(2)

2025-2026
(3)

G
eneral

4,241,599.81
$       

4,436,749.01
$       

5,892,753.62
$       

1,248,455.00
$       

3,746,059.62
$             

3,429,443.00
$         

D
epreciation

28,848.91
$            

-
$                      

247,444.54
$          

247,444.54
$                

Em
ployee Benefit

35,409.10
$            

27,785.74
$            

-
$                      

-
$                      

-
$                            

C
ontingency

-
$                      

-
$                      

-
$                      

-
$                            

Activities
203,741.71

$          
205,199.90

$          
302,765.73

$          
-

$                      
302,765.73

$                

School N
utrition

184,826.29
$          

182,118.61
$          

258,500.00
$          

-
$                      

258,500.00
$                

Bond
295,679.00

$          
655,790.51

$          
30,096.13

$            
-

$                      
30,096.13

$                  
-

$                         

Special Building
-

$                      
5,841.15

$              
349,925.29

$          
99,925.29

$                  
252,525.00

$            

Q
ualified C

apital
Purpose U

ndertaking
-

$                      
-

$                      
-

$                      
-

$                      
-

$                            
-

$                         

C
ooperative

-
$                      

-
$                      

-
$                      

-
$                      

-
$                            

Student Fee
10.00

$                   
-

$                      
-

$                      
-

$                      
-

$                            

 
-

$                      
-

$                      
-

$                      
-

$                      
-

$                            
TO

TALS
4,990,114.82

$       
5,513,484.92

$       
7,081,485.31

$       
1,248,455.00

$       
4,684,791.31

$             
3,681,968.00

$         

Bond Purposes
N

on-Bond Purposes
Total

Breakdow
n of Property Tax

-
$                      

3,681,968.00
$             

3,681,968.00
$         

N
O

TIC
E O

F BU
D

G
ET H

EAR
IN

G
 AN

D
 BU

D
G

ET SU
M

M
AR

Y
D

orchester Public School__________________________________ (76-0044) in Saline ______________________________ C
ounty, N

ebraska

Total Available 
R

esources
Before Property

Taxes
(5)

Total Personal and
R

eal Property
Tax R

equirem
ent

(7)

N
ecessary
C

ash
R

eserve
(4)

PU
BLIC

 N
O

TIC
E is hereby given, in com

pliance w
ith the provisions of State Statute Sections 13-501 to 13-513, that the governing body w

ill m
eet on the 

25th day of Septem
ber, 2025 at 6:00 o'clock, P.M

., at D
orchester Public Schools for the purpose of hearing support, opposition, criticism

, suggestions or 
observations of taxpayers relating to the follow

ing proposed budget and to consider am
endm

ents relative thereto.  The budget detail is available at the 
office of the C

lerk/Secretary during regular business hours. For m
ore inform

ation on statew
ide receipts and expenditures, and to com

pare cost per pupil 
and perform

ance to other school districts, go to: https://nep.education.ne.gov



2024-2025
2025-2026

C
hange

Property Valuations
                       429,035,953 

                         473,163,606 
10%

Fund
2024-2025 

O
perating Budget

2024-2025 
Property Tax

 R
equest

2024
Tax R

ate

Property Tax R
ate

(2023-2024 R
equest

D
ivided B

y
2024 Valuation)

2025-2026
O

perating Budget

2025-2026
Proposed Property

Tax R
equest

Proposed
2025

Tax R
ate

C
hange 

in Tax 
R

ate

C
hange in 

O
perating 
Budget

G
eneral Fund

5,446,214.00
                 

3,106,061.00
                  

0.723963
0.656445

5,892,753.62
           

3,429,443.00
                      

0.724790
0%

8%

B
ond Fund(s) K

 - 12
658,886.00

                    
242,424.00

                     
0.056504

0.051235
30,096.13

                
-

                                      
0.000000

-100%
-95%

B
ond Fund(s)  K

 - 8
0.000000

0.000000
0.000000

#D
IV/0!

0

B
ond Fund(s)  9 - 12

0.000000
0.000000

0.000000
#D

IV/0!
0

B
ond Fund _____________

0.000000
0.000000

0.000000
#D

IV/0!
0

Special B
uilding Fund

105,774.00
                    

0.000000
0.000000

349,925.29
              

252,525.00
                         

0.053369
#D

IV/0!
231%

Q
ualified C

apital Purpose
U

ndertaking Fund  K
 - 12

0.000000
0.000000

-
                           

-
                                      

0.000000
#D

IV/0!
0

Q
ualified C

apital Purpose
U

ndertaking Fund  K
 - 8

0.000000
0.000000

0.000000
#D

IV/0!
0

Q
ualified C

apital Purpose
U

ndertaking Fund  9 - 12
0.000000

0.000000
0.000000

#D
IV/0!

0

Total
6,210,874.00

                 
3,348,485.00

                  
0.780467

0.707680
6,272,775.04

           
3,681,968.00

                      
0.778159

0%
1%

N
otice of Special H

earing To Set Final Tax R
equest

D
orchester Public School__________________________________ (76-0044) in Saline ______________________________ C

ounty, N
ebraska

PU
BLIC

 N
O

TIC
E is hereby given, in com

pliance w
ith the provisions of State Statute Section 77-1632, that the governing body w

ill m
eet on the  day of,   at  o'clock , at  for the purpose of 

hearing support, opposition, criticism
, suggestions or observations of taxpayers relating to setting the final tax request.

2025-2026 B
udget Inform

ation
2024-2025  B

udget Inform
ation



NOW, THEREFORE, the Governing Body of Dorchester Public School__________________________________ resolves that:

1. The 2025-2026 property tax request be set at:

General Fund: 3,429,443.00$     

Bond Fund: -$                    

Special Building Fund: 252,525.00$        

-$                    

2. The total assessed value of property differs from last year’s total assessed value by 10.29 percent.

3.

4.

5.

6. A copy of this resolution be certified and forwarded to the County Clerk on or before October 15, 2025.

Motion by _______________, seconded by ________________ to adopt Resolution #_____________.

Dated this ______ day of ___________, 2025

Dorchester Public School__________________________________ proposes to adopt a property tax request that 

will cause its tax rate to be 0.778159 per $100 of assessed value.

Voting no were: 

Based on the proposed property tax request and changes in other revenue, the total operating budget of Dorchester 

Public School__________________________________ will increase (decrease) last year’s budget by 41.91 

percent.

Voting yes were: 

RESOLUTION SETTING THE PROPERTY TAX REQUEST

RESOLUTION NO. _______________

WHEREAS, Nebraska Revised Statute 77-1632 and 77-1633 provides that the Governing Body of Dorchester Public 

School__________________________________ passes by a majority vote a resolution or ordinance setting the tax 

request; and

WHEREAS, a special public hearing was held as required by law to hear and consider comments concerning the property 

tax request;

The tax rate which would levy the same amount of property taxes as last year, when multiplied by the new total 

assessed value of property would be 0.70768 per $100 of assessed value.

Qualified Capital Purpose 

Undertaking Fund: 
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